Notice of Proposed Amendment to the Ballyhale Local Area Plan

Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 2002

Notice is hereby given that Kilkenny County Council as Planning Authority has, pursuant to the provisions of the above legislation prepared the above Amendment to the Ballyhale Local Area Plan.

The Proposal makes provision for industrial zoning on a site on the Station road in Ballyhale.

A copy of the Proposed Amendment may be inspected at the following locations from the 23rd August 2004 until 4th October 2004 inclusive.

- (a) the offices of Kilkenny County Council, County Hall, John Street, Kilkenny during the hours of 9.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. and 2.00 p.m. to 5.00 p.m., Monday to Friday excluding Bank Holidays,
- (b) Office of Kilkenny County Council, Thomastown Area Office during normal office opening hours
- (c) Health Centre, Ballyhale during normal opening hours

Any written submission and/or observations made with respect to the proposed variation on or before Monday 4th October 2004, will be taken into consideration before the making of the amendment.

Please note that the latest date for receipt of submissions is Monday 4th October 2004 at 5.00 p.m. and that submissions received after that date cannot be considered.

All submissions and/or observations must be made in writing and received by the Director of Services, Kilkenny County Council, Planning Department, County Hall, John Street, Kilkenny.

Philip O'Neill, Director of Services.